

REPORT FROM: CORPORATE DIRECTOR

TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 27<sup>TH</sup> NOVEMBER, 2018

Report Author: Lynne Rowland (Committee Administrator)

Tel. No: 01282 661648

E-mail: lynne.rowland@pendle.gov.uk

# TENDERS AND OTHER CONTRACT RELATED MATTERS

### **PURPOSE OF REPORT**

To report, for information, tenders which have been received and accepted and to report any exemptions from the requirements of the Contract Procedure Rules.

## RECOMMENDATION

That the Policy and Resources Committee notes the tenders which have been received and accepted.

## **REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION**

To agree acceptance of tenders/offers in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules.

## **ISSUE**

### **Award of Contracts**

- 1. Following the relevant procurement process, tenders have been received and accepted in relation to the following projects:-
  - (a) Disabled Facilities Grant Batch 179 (4 properties) Briercliffe Avenue, Colne; Casserley Road, Colne; Clayton Street, Nelson; and St Stephens Way, Colne

Tenderer Tender Figure (£)

Rollinson & Son Limited 13,386.18
Ocean Bathrooms, Tiles and Heating Limited 18,850.00
DY Building Services 19,310.00

The contract has been awarded to Rollinson & Son Limited and will be funded from the approved capital programme for Disabled Facilities Grants.

#### (b) Improvements to Footpath 267, Rawtenstall

lenderer	l ender Figure (£)
Monk of Colne Limited	9,876.08
Colin Braithwaite Excavators Limited	12,441.00
O'Callaghan Limited	15,521.00
B. Devlin Limited	No tender received

Pendle Council has been commissioned by Lancashire County Council (LCC) to procure this on their behalf. The contract has been awarded to Monk of Colne Limited and will be funded by LCC.

#### (c) Improvements to Footpath 1, Euxton

lenderer	l'ender Figure (£)
Monk of Colne Limited Colin Braithwaite Excavators Limited O'Callaghan Limited	3,875.85 4,228.95 6,303.00

Pendle Council has been commissioned by Lancashire County Council (LCC) to procure this on their behalf. The contract has been awarded to Monk of Colne Limited and will be funded by LCC.

#### Improvements to Footpath 62, Knott End (d)

Tenderer	Tender Figure (£)
Colin Braithwaite Excavators Limited O'Callaghan Limited	2,524.50 3,586.00

Pendle Council has been commissioned by Lancashire County Council (LCC) to procure this on their behalf. The contract has been awarded to Colin Braithwaite Excavators Limited and will be funded by LCC.

### **IMPLICATIONS**

Policy: None arising directly from the report.

Financial: The financial implications are as provided in the report. Assessment of

awarded tender against budget provision available is part of the budget

tendering exercise.

Legal: None arising directly from the report.

**Risk Management:** None arising directly from the report.

None arising directly from the report. **Health and Safety:** 

Sustainability: None arising directly from the report. **Community Safety:** None arising directly from the report.

**Equality and Diversity:** None arising directly from the report.

**APPENDICES:** None